

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,)
) Tax Court (Regular Division)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,) Case No. TC 5236 (Control); 5269; 5291
)
 v.) S067283
)
 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, State of)
 Oregon,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION (COST)
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Appeal from the Judgment of the Oregon Tax Court
The Honorable Robert T. Manicke, Judge

Nikki E. Dobay, OSB No. 071155
ndobay@cost.org
Senior Tax Counsel
Council On State Taxation (COST)
2517 NE 20th Avenue
Portland, OR 97212
503-956-6146

Per A. Ramfjord, OSB No. 934024
per.ramfjord@stoel.com
Stoel Rives LLP
760 SW 9th Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
503-294-9257

Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council On State Taxation

Cynthia M. Fraser, OSB No. 872243
cynthia.fraser@foster.com
Daniel L. Keppler, OSB No. 923537
dan.keppler@foster.com
Foster Garvey PC
121 SW Morrison Street, 11th Floor
Portland, OR 97204
503-228-3939

Attorneys for Appellant
Level 3 Communications, LLC

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us
Attorney-in-Charge
Civil/Administrative Appeals
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
503-378-4402

Attorney for Respondent
Oregon Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY AMICUS BRIEF	1
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
IV. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	6
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	7
B. Argument on Assignment of Error	7
1. The Tax Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It Unfairly and Improperly Overturns Oregon’s Longstanding Rules Governing Centrally Assessed Taxpayers	7
2. The Tax Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It Improperly Creates Constitutional Problems by Exacerbating the Disparate Treatment of Centrally and Locally Assessed Taxpayers	17
3. Upholding the Tax Court’s Decision Allowing Property Taxes to Be Assessed on a Company’s Enterprise Value Would Make Oregon an Extreme Outlier in Relation to Other States	24
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio State Auditor</i> , 166 US 185, 17 S Ct 604, 41 L Ed 965 (1897).....	12, 14, 15
<i>In re ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 79 P3d 751 (Kan 2003).....	26
<i>Bernstein Bros. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 294 Or 614, 661 P2d 537 (1983)	18
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Or. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 965 F3d 681 (9th Cir 2020)	5, 19, 22, 25
<i>Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chi. & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Backus</i> , 154 US 439, 14 S Ct 1122, 38 L Ed 1041 (1894).....	28
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 356 Or 282, 337 P3d 768 (2014)	4, 11, 22, 23
<i>Con-way Inc. & Affiliates v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 353 Or 616, 302 P3d 804 (2013)	15
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 328 Or 596, 984 P2d 836 (1999)	4, 11, 30
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 364 Or 254, 434 P3d 379 (2019)	24
<i>Dunne v. Portland St. Ry. Co.</i> , 40 Or 295, 65 P 1052 (1901)	10
<i>Easton v. Hurita</i> , 290 Or 689, 625 P2d 1290 (1981)	18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 275 Or 13, 549 P2d 662 (1976)	21
<i>Gordon v. Rosenblum</i> , 361 Or 352, 393 P3d 1122 (2017)	11
<i>Health Net, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 362 OTR 700 (2018).....	3

<i>Henderson Bridge Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 31 SW 486 (Ky Ct App 1895), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 US 150 (1897)	12, 15, 16, 27
<i>Level 3 Commc 'ns, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , TC-RD 5236, 2019 WL 5620088 (Or Tax Reg Div Oct. 25, 2019)	12
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 625 NE2d 597 (Ohio 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Pacificorp Power Mktg., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 340 Or 204, 131 P3d 725 (2006)	21
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. TC 5339, 2020 WL 3989160 (TC-RD July 15, 2020).....	23
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Div. of Prop. Taxation</i> , 310 P3d 113 (Colo Ct App 2011)	26
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. Comcast Cablevision of the S.</i> , 147 SW3d 743 (Ky Ct App 2003)	27
<i>Seale v. McKennon</i> , 215 Or 562, 336 P2d 340 (1959)	13
<i>State v. Clevenger</i> , 297 Or 234, 683 P2d 1360 (1984)	12
<i>State v. Reams</i> , 292 Or 1, 636 P2d 913 (1981)	12
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 354 Or 1, 307 P3d 418 (2013)	12
<i>State v. Waterhouse</i> , 209 Or 424, 307 P2d 327 (1957)	12
<i>Sweetland v. Grants Pass New Water, Light & Power Co.</i> , 46 Or 85, 79 P 337 (1905)	10
<i>In re Tax Appeal of W. Res., Inc.</i> , 919 P2d 1048 (Kan Ct App 1996)	26
<i>Taylor v. Secor</i> , 92 US 575 (1975).....	14, 28

<i>U.S. Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 715 P2d 1249 (Colo 1986).....	26
<i>Wyers v. Am. Med. Response Nw., Inc.</i> , 360 Or 211, 377 P3d 570 (2015)	13

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4)	19, 25
Ala Code § 40-21-21.....	25
Ariz Rev Stat Ann § 42-14354.....	25
Colo Rev Stat Ann § 39-4-102.....	25
Ky Rev Stat Ann § 136.120	25
Ky Rev Stat Ann § 136.120(2)(a).....	26
Ky Rev Stat Ann § 136.160(1)	26
La Stat Ann § 1709	25
ORS 308.505(14).....	10, 24
ORS 308.505(14)(a).....	9
ORS 308.505(14)(b)	9
ORS 308.555.....	29
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub L No. 94-210, § 306, 90 Stat 31	5, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Kan Const.....	26
Ky Const	26
Ky Const § 172	26
Or Const	5
Or Const, Art I, § 32	20

Or Const, Art IX, § 1	20, 21
U.S. Const, Amend XIV, §1	5, 19
U.S. Const, Art I, §8	16

Other Authorities

Andrea Muse, <i>State High Court Says Switch to Central Assessment Constitutional</i> , Tax Notes (Feb. 4, 2019) https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-state/appraisals-and-valuations/state-high-court-says-switch-central-assessment-constitutional/2019/02/04/2934d?highlight=Oregon	24
COST & IPTI, <i>The Best (and Worst) of International Property Tax Administration</i> , at 3-4 (June 2019), https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/2019-international-property-tax-scorecard---final.pdf	8
COST, <i>Fair, Efficient, and Customer-Focused Tax Administration</i> , https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/fair-efficient-and-customer-focused-tax-administration.pdf (last visited Sept. 1, 2020).....	7
David Sawyer, <i>State Supreme Court Says Comcast Provides Communications Services</i> , Tax Notes (Oct. 13, 2014) https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-state/appraisals-and-valuations/state-supreme-court-says-comcast-provides-communications-services/2014/10/13/b7n4	23
Ernst & Young LLP, STRI, & COST, Andrew Phillips & Caroline Sallee, <i>Total state and local business taxes: state-by-state estimates for FY18</i> , at 23 (Oct. 2019), https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/fy18-state-and-local-business-tax-burden-study.pdf	2
Gary C. Cornia, David J. Crapo & Lawrence C. Walters, <i>The Unit Approach to the Taxation of Railroad & Public Utility Property</i>	28, 29
HB 66, 126th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 2005).....	20
https://olis.leg.state.or.us/liz/2017R1/Downloads/CommitteeMeetingDocument/97186	23
https://www.cost.org/state-tax-resources/cost-amicus-briefs/ (last visited Sept. 1, 2020)	3
Lord’s Oregon Laws, tit XXVIII, ch IV, §§ 3568-69, 3575 (1909)	15

LRO, *Property Tax Central Assessment* (Feb. 9, 2017)23

Walter Hellerstein, Kirk J. Stark, John A. Swain & Joan M. Youngman, *State and Local Taxation – Cases and Materials* (11th ed. 2020), chs. 7 and 915
